
APPENDIX D

LandscapeNisual Screening Plans
(Initial and Newly Proposed)



Purse

The purpose of this preliminary landscape plan is to provide strategic locations for
additional tree and shrub plantings . The trees and shrubs recommended are to enhance
the visual and audible properties of the proposed power plant.

Procedure

South Harper Power Plant
Landscape Design

The trees recommended must meet the following criteria :

Recommended Trees

A. Deciduous Trees :

The Aquila Forester, John Norris . consulted with H&R Lawn & Landscape, of Overland
Park, KS to develop the landscape plan . All trees recommended will meet the above
criteria . The plan is a preliminary draft and can be implemented after final construction
and grading of the power plant . The size and quantity of the recommended trees are
contingent upon the tree availability . The trees recommended are best suited for a Fall
planting to ensure their survi al . A tree planting and maintenance program will be
considered for the long term health of the trees and shrubs .

Following are the recommended trees and shrubs proposed for the landscape plan . A
brief description is included about the tree and its values and characteristics .

1 . Pin Oak Quercus palustris
One of the most widely used trees for landscaping . May reach a height of
60-70' and spread 25-40' . Fastest growing oak, averaging 2 .5' per year.
Transplants easily on many sites . Tolerant of city conditions . Retains
leaves through' the winter providing additional screening . Iron chlorosis
may occur unless soil pH levels are monitored .

l . Tree maturation height . >40 feet .
2 . Tree growth rate . 2-4 feet per year .
3 . Tree density . Evergreens
4 . Tree aesthetics . Flowering, fruiting, color.
5 . Disease resistance . Insects, fungus .
6 . Planting locations . <35 feet under power lines .
7 . Planting conditions . Wet. dry soil .



2 . Red Maple Acer rubrum "Red Sunset"
One of the best maple cultivars, excellent Fall color. May reach a height
of 35-45' with a spread of 30-40' . Moderate growth rate of 1 .5 feet per
year . No major pests or diseases . Transplants readily in the Spring .

3 . Red Bud Cercis Canadensis
Native tree used in grouping and woodland settings . May reach height of
20-30' and a spread of25-30' . Has moderate growth of about I foot per
year . May be susceptible to cankers and wind damage . Has nice spring
color with a "touch of class" . Transplants easily except in wet soils .

4 . Flowering Crabapple Mahrs Species "Snowdrift"
Ornamental tree with beautiful white Spring flowers . Grows to mature
height of 20-25' with a spread of 20-25' . Has moderate growth of 1-2' per
year. Very adaptable to various soil conditions . May be susceptible to a
host of pests and diseases .

5 .

	

Various MO Native Trees
Native trees, birch, hackbeny, poplar, willow, hickory and oaks may be
planted in groups where special growing considerations are required .

B . Evergreen Trees

1 .

	

White Pine Pinus Strobus
A very valuable landscape tree . May reach a height of 50-80' with a
spread of 20-40' .

	

One of the fastest growing evergreens at 2-3' per year .
Easily transplanted in many soil types . Does not tolerate pollution and
salts . May be susceptible to White Pine weevils and blister rust . Dense
foliage makes an ideal screen .

2 . Colorado Spruce Picea Pungens
A very nice landscape tree . May grow to 30-60' with a spread of 10-20' .
Has a slow growth rate of about one foot per year . Transplants readily in
moist sunny soil . May be susceptible to a few insects . The blue -green
color makes it a nice specimen tree .

3 .

	

Austrian Pine Pinus Nigr-a



Berms

Conclusion

A very hardy tree to withstand urban conditions . It has a medium growth
rate and may reach 45-50' in height with a 20-40' spread . May grow to
100' in ideal conditions . Makes an ideal windbreak or screen using mass
plantings .

3 . Eastern Redcedar Juniperus Virginiana

A very common evergreen native to Missouri . It has a medium growth
rate and may reach a height of 40-50' and a spread of 8-20' . Pyramidal
when young becoming broad with old age . Great species for windbreaks
and shelterbelts . Easily transplanted balled and bur lapped, tolerant of
poor conditions .

Several berms are constructed to provide sight barriers from the adjoining
properties . The berms will be constructed from dirt and topsoil from the
construction process . Various trees will be planted on the berms to provide
additional screenings . The section of berms that are directly below the
transmission lines must maintain at least 21 feet of clearance between the ground
and the conductors .

This is a preliminary draft for landscape plantings around the power plant .
The plan will provide the plant site a visual appearance of forested woodland . The
layered effect, from various tree heights, will provide the desired screening effect . The
tree plantings and fence line along the front gate of the power plant must meet the
requirements of the security department .

The largest trees available that can be transplanted with a large tree spade will be used .
All trees that are to be hand planted will be balled and bur lapped.

	

All trees will require
being staked to prevent wind damage. A temporary electric fence will be installed in the
pasture along 241 street to prevent the cattle from grazing on the new plantings .

	

A
maintenance plan will be considered for the long term health of the plantings .





APPENDIX E

Facility Lighting Plan









APPENDIX F

Facility Security Guidance Documents



Drivers for Aquila's Homeland Securitv Infrastructure Protection
(HSIP) project

1 . Presidential Decision Directives 62, and 63, Erecutive Order 13010 and
Homeland Security Presidential Directive 7:
Established the designation and government intent to protect the nation's critical
infrastructure . It further identified energy companies (gas and electric) as being
subject to that designation .

2 .

	

US Patriot Act, Section 1016 (short titled the Critical Infrastructure Protection
Act of2001) :
Demonstrated Congress' intent to protect the critical infrastructure .

3 . Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC):
First established their intent to secure the electricity sector in their failed notice of
proposed rulemaking (NOPR) relating to the Standard Electricity Market Design .

4 . 106 FERC 61,220, 18 CFR Part 35 (March 5, 2004), Section 2.3 and
Commission Conclusion :
Stated FERC's expectation that Transmission Providers, Market Participants and
Interconnection Customers will comply with the recommendations of the National
Infrastructure Protection Center, as well as any best practice recommendations or
requirements that may be issued by North American Electric Reliability Council
(NERC) or any other electric reliability authority.

5 . FERC Docket No. PL04-5-001 (February 5,2005) :
Confirmed FERC's requirements that "Good Utility Practice" includes
compliance with the new reliability standards adopted by the NERC, and calling
for Congressional legislation providing federally enforceable regime of
mandatory reliability .

6 . National Association ofRegulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC), February
2005:
Adopted a resolution recommending to state commissioners that they make
NERC reliability standards mandatory, including all relevant standards relating to
cyber security and physical security .

7 . NERC's Emergency Action Standard:
Requires companies to certify that certain, specific cyber and physical security
measures have been taken to protect critical infrastructure .

8 . NERC Security Guidelinesfor the Electricity Sector, June 2002:
Provides guidance and best practices for physical and cyber security .

9 . NERCCIP-004-01 (1303 Standard) :
NERC CIP - 003-01 : extends the protection of cyber security assets to generation



plant control rooms, black start generators and substations associated with
transmission lines (based upon company's critical assets list) .

10 . 49 CFR Part 172 Hazardous Material Security:
Defines the identification of hazardous materials within the stated standards,
special security planning and training for the protection of those chemicals and
personnel screening of affected persons .

11 . DOT-OPS Pipeline Security Information Circular, dated September 5, 2002:
Requires identification of critical facilities ; development and implementation of a
security plan and annual review of the plans and compliance reflecting changing
conditions.

12 . Aquila's State leaders Designation ofCritical Facilities and Operations,
December 2004:
Established the functional locations/departments designated as critical or key
sites . The site designation criteria and final list was developed in conjunction
with an operations group chaired by two State Operating Vice Presidents . This
plan was subsequently endorsed by Aquila's Chief Operating Officer, Chief
Executive Officer and addressed in a letter for the Board of Directors discussing
Aquila's fiduciary compliance to security protection and anti-terrorism .



APPENDIX G

West Peculiar Fire Department Equipment List

FM Global Report



September 26, 2005

West Peculiar Fire Protection District
Doug Short, Assistant Fire Chief
200 South Main
Peculiar, MO 64078

Dear Mr. Short :

7em Xemck

	

Ageda11etaurb
Dlrecmr Of GenerstiOn Services

	

10700 East 350 Higawey

Generation

	

P.O. am11139
Pa+erSupp'.y

	

Names City, MO 64138-1872
Id 816-737-7854
An 816-743-3854
tertyaedTCkftuiI8 .=

As per previous discussions with Loren Simmons (Aquila Safety), it is the desire of
Aquila to partner with The West Peculiar Fire Protection District (Fire District) on
Confined Space Rescue Equipment. As per your submitted "Needs Proposal", Aquila
agrees to reimburse the Fire District for items including :

This letter will serve as a document authorizing the Fire District to purchase the above
described items, with the commitment from Aquila to provide a check to the Fire District
to reimburse related costs (not to exceed $6,000) . Aquila also commits to have Loren
Simmons work with the Fire District towards training that will meet Aquila's Confined
Space Rescue requirements for the South Harper Peaking Facility .

Ifyou have any questions, feel free to contact me at 816-737-7854.

. Hedrick
Generation Swvice3 Manager

cc:

	

Keith Stamm
Norma Dunn
Max Sherman
Lynn Wilson
Bryan Didier
Loren Simmons
Cindy Reed

0 Rescue Tri-pod a Rescue Descender
" Pre-rigged Haul Kit a NFPA Caribiner
a Class III Full Body Harness a Rescue Pulley's
a SKED Rescue Stretcher a Anchor Straps
" 1/2" Rescue Rope 200' a Pick-off Straps
a 6mm Prussik Cord 150; a Rigging Bags
a Tubular Webbing a Helmets -
" Petzl Ascender
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Permit to Construct



MO780-1203 ( "-03)

I_ EL3-TR,C

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT

Under the authority of RSMo 643 and the Federal Clean Air Act the applicant is authorized to construct the air
contaminant source(s) described below, in accordance with the laws, rules and conditions as set forth herein .

Permit Number: 122004-017

	

Project Number:

	

200403-143

Owner:

	

Aquila, Incorporated

Owner's Address : 20 West 9`" Street, Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Installation Name: South Harper Peaking Facility
installation Address :

	

24110 S. Harper Road, Peculiar, Missouri 64078
Location information : Cass County, S29132, T45N, R32W

Application for Authority to Construct was made for :

DEC 2 s

	

2N

STATE OF MISSOURI

MISSOURI AIR CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Installation of three natural gas fired simple cycle combustion turbines, a 9.8 million
Btu per hour natural gas fired heater, and a 0.47 million Btu per hour emergency
diesel fire pump to generate a total nominal electrical power output of 341 megawatts
during peak electricity demand periods. This review was conducted in accordance
with Section (8), Missouri State Rule 10 CSR 10-6.060, Construction Permits
Required.

C Standard Conditions (on reverse) are applicable to this permit .

Standard Conditions (on reverse) and Special Conditions (listed as attachments starting on page 2) are
applicable to this permit.

EFFECTIVE DATE

	

i61WECIUR OR DESIGNEE
t'ARTMENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES
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School of Medicine
Department of Pharmacology
Toxicology and Therapeutics

The University of Kansas Medical Center

November 11, 2005

Block Andrews
Aquila, Inc.
20 W 9' s St .
Kansas City,MO 64105

Dear Mr. Andrews,

We have reviewed levels of pollutants inside the stack compared to ambient
concentration, provided for us by your office . In order to establish a perspective, we

added a column listing TLVs (Threshold Limit Value) for the pollutants in a separate

column. TLVs are occupational exposure recommendations promulgated by OSHA to

become legally binding PELs. TI-Vs are designed to protect nearly all workers from any

adverse health effect during'8 hour work days, 5 times a week for a45 year working life .

All pollutants are about 100 to 10 million times lower than the respective pollutants with
the exception of nitrogen oxides, carbon monoxide and particulate matter, which are in

the range of their respective TLVs. Therefore, from the pollution point of view the inside

of the stack represents an acceptable work environment. Considering the enormous
dilution of the air leaving the stack, it is our opinion as toxicologists that there cannot
possibly arise any adverse health effect in anybody, even if they lived in the immediate
vicinity of the stack.

!)ohn Doult, MD. P
Professor Emeritus

	

Professor of Pharmacology
n

MS 1018 . 3901 Rainbow Blvd , Kansas City. Kansas 66160 " 19131 588-7140 " FAX (9 1 31588-7501
httpiltwww.kumc.edulpharmacology(
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I
PAH 10.092 0.043 Inot available
Na thalene 0.034 0.017 10,000
1, 3 Butadiene non detected 0.004 2,000 _
Benzene 0 .8 0.15 1500
Eth (benzene non detected 0.012 1100,000
Toluene 10.42 0.7 150,000
X lene (non detected 0.02 100,000
Formaldehyde 20.54 28.8 ceilin 300
Acetaldehyde non detected 0.8 ceilin 25,000
Acrolein non detected 1 .2 ceilin 100

Nitrogen Oxides
'

12.2 m
i
unknown

'nitric oxide + nitrogen oxide:
25 m +__3 m

Carbon monoxide 21 .8 m unknown 25 m

Particulate <10 microns 0.0027 m3 unknown
<3mg/m3 respirable or
<10m m3 inhalable

For Nox, CO and ~Ytii~yrfr:ica u~ir.Y r= a~iiua~3Xs"_rr~?~itf ' "_ _- aliven if you need it .



NPDES Land Disturbance Permit



OCT-05-2004 14 :02

	

DF82

	

816 554 4100

	

P.02

FACILITY DESCRIPTION

All outfalls

"

	

February 7, 2007
Lkpimiun U.1c
N.o 10. , %1 nom,

STATE OF MISSOURI

DEPARTMENT OFNATURAL RESOURCES

MISSOURI CLEAN WATERCOMMISSION

MISSOURI STATE OPERATING PERMIT
GENERAL PERMIT

In cutupliance with the Miaaouri Clean Water Law, (Chapter 644 RS. Mo. as amended, hereinafter. the Law), and the Fcdcral Water
Pollution Control Act (Public Law 92-500,92!0 Congress) as amended,

Permit No .

	

MO-8106798

Owner:

	

Aquila, Inc .
Address :

	

20 West Ninth Street, Kansas City, MO 64106

Continuing Authority :

	

Same as above
Address :

	

Same as above

.

	

Facility Name :

	

South Harper Peaking Facility
Address:

	

24110 S Harper Road, Peculiar, NO 64708

Legal Description:

	

NE ',(,

	

NE 14, Sec . 32, T45N, R32W, Case County

Receiving Stroatn:

	

Lake Annette (II)
First Classified Stream and ID:

	

S Grand River (?)(01249)
US GS Basin 8t Sub-watershed No . :

	

10290108-020003
is audtorizcd to discharge from the facility described herein, in accordance with the effluent limitations and monitoring requirements as
set ford[ herein :

Construction or land disturbance activity (e.g ., clearing, grubbing, excavating, grading,
and other activity that results in the destruction of the root none) .

This pcmut authorizes only wastewater, including storm waters, discharges under the Missouri Clean Wat
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ; it does not applyto othu regulatVJtet}s. This.p
Section 644.051.6 of the Law .

February 8. 2002

	

October 1 . 2004
FITwivo tlne

	

Iuued Date

w and the National
in accordance with



Dust Control Notification



.7C4
: . 1. Aquila

~~ ~"

May 19, 2005

Ms. Tanya Fells
Missouri Department of Natural Resources
Kansas City Regional Office
500 NE Colbum Road
Lee's Summit, MO 64086

RE:

	

Aquila - South Harper Peaking Facility
24110 S. Harper Road, Peculiar, Missouri 64105
Dust Suppression

Dear Ms. Fells :

Jeff Creason
Environmental services
P.O . Box 11739
10700 East 350 Highway
Kansas City . MO 64138
phone (816) 737-7527
fax (816) 743-2931
jeff.creason@aquila.com

This letter is a follow-up to your meeting yesterday with Shiela Wheeler of Bums &
McDonnell regarding the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
application for the above referenced facility . The application describes the proposed use of
turbine evaporator cooler blowdown for on-site land irrigation . As mentioned yesterday,
Aquila intends to temporarily use the evaporative cooling water to control dust on-site and
water newly planted vegetation . For this purpose, evaporator cooling water collected during
operation of the turbines will be loaded into a water truck and distributed on-site . The total
water volume that will be generated during turbine testing and operation before completion of
the irrigation system is unknown, but expected to be relatively small . The rates of water
production, and constituent concentrations will not exceed those listed in the permit
application .

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (816) 737.7527 .

Sincerely,

Jeff Creason
Environmental Engineer

cc:

	

Shiela Wheeler, Burns & McDonnell
Tom Miller
Allan Dancy
Steve Brooks
Block Andrews



NPDES Land Irrigation Permit
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Sanitary Water/Sewage Lagoon Permit
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Case County
Health Department

To: Aquila South Harper Plant

300 So. lifain, Harrlsonvllle, Mo. 61701
Rld-3RlMIIS-F" Rie.3R(LRISO

Subject : Ninety-Day Temporary Occupancy Permit

This letter is in reference to the Aquiila Electric Plant in Peculiar . A 90(ninety)-day
permit will be issued by this .Department for occupancy ofthe power plant . Once the
work trailers are removed and final grade can be done around the lagoon a rcinspection
may be called for and the final inspection can occur. The temporary permit shall be
granted for a period beginning 811/05 and ending 11/1/05. f rthere are any questions
please contact the office at 816-380-8425 .

Aquila Representative

Health Department Official

:wOJ3 TS :BT 1002-L0-330



US Army Corps of Engineers Correspondence



REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF :

Regulatory Branch
(200402288)
(Cuss Count),. NPR)

Brad Guhr. Wetland Scientist
Burns R McDonnell
9400 Ward Parkway
Kansas Cite, Missouri 64114-3119

Dear Mr. Guhr:

Enclosure

Copies Furnished :

I ;m ironnrcrual Protection Agency

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
KANSAS CITY DISTRICT . CORPS OF ENGINEERS

700 FEDERAL BUILDING
KANSAS CITY . MISSOURI 64106-2896

October 19.2004

This is in response to your letter received on September 15, 2004, requesting a Department
of the Army (DA) permit determination concerning the proposed South Harper Peaking_ Facilit_\'
to be constructed by Aquila. Incorporated . The project is located in Sections 29 and 32,
Township 45 north. Range 32 xvest, Cass County.

The Corps of Engineers has jurisdiction over all waters of the United States . Discharges of
dredged or fill material in waters of the United States, including wetlands. require prior
authorization from the Corps under Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (33 USC 1344). The
implementing rel-1ulation for this Act is found at 33 CFR 320-330 .

The enclosed Jurisdictional Determination (.ID) form describes the extent of waters of the
United States on the project site . Also . the enclosed Notification of Administrative Appeal
Options and Process and Request for Appeal form (FORM) describes your options in Section I :
of the FORM . if you choose to appeal . and you have new information concernin,_ tile etc\ ation
ofthe OHN'N4 . You should complete Section # 11 of the FORM and return tile FORM to this
office . If ) OLI choose to appeal . but have no new information. please submit tile completed
FORN1 directly to U.S . Army Corps of Engineers, Commander, Northwestern Division
(ATTN : CENNVD-CN1-OR), 12 ;65 Rest Center Road, Omaha, NE 68144-3869 .

\1'e have reviewed the information furnished and have determined that tile proposed
uctiYit\ will not inNolve tile discharge of dredged or fill material in waters of the United States .
Therefore. Department of tile Arm\, permit authorization is not required . Other Federal . state
and'or local permits may be required . however. and You should verify this yourself.

Mr. Dau~."las R. Berka. Regulatory Project Manager. reviewed the information ILrnishcd
and made this determination . If you have any questions concerning this matter . please feel free to
contact Mr . Bet ka Lit 816-983-3657 (FAX 816-426-2331).
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9400 wan! Ply
Kansas dry, Atimi 64114-3319
Tea 816 3319408
u �-as9 120 14W

US FISH ~6 WILDLIFE SERVICE

September 2, 2004

Mr. Charlie Scott
Field Supervisor
U.S . Fish and Wildlife Service
Missouri Ecological Services Office
101 Park DeVille Drive, Suite A
Columbia, MO 65203-0007

South Harper Peaking Facility
Request for Agency Concurrence
Project No. : 37273

Dear Mr.. Scott

RECD SEP 1 9: 2004

Bums & McDonnell Engineering, Inc . (Burns & McDonnell) has been retained by
Aquila Inc. (Aquila) to obtain the necessary environmental permits and/or clearances for
the proposed South Harper Peaking Facility approximately two miles southwest of
Peculiar in Cass County, Missouri (Figure 1 ; Appendix A). Aquila proposes to
construct, own, and operate a new, nominal 315 MW peaking power generation facility ..
The South Harper Peaking Facility (Project) will consist of three simple-cycle, natural
gas combustion turbine generators to meet the increasing power consumption
requirements in the northwest Missouri Region. As a peaking power facility, the Project
is expected to operate no more than 6,000 hours per year, primarily on warm summer
days when the demand for electrical power is the highest .

The Project will be constructed on a parcel of land approximately 73 acres in size;
however, the actual land disturbance is anticipated to be only about 38 acres, including
the Project footprint and temporary construction areas . The 73-acre site is located in the
southeast quarter (SETA) of the southeast quarter (SEa/<) of Section 29, and the northeast
quarter (NEIA) of the northeast quarter (NEt/.) of Section 32, Township 45 North, Range
32 West. An existing 69-kV electrical transmission line owned by Aquila intersects the
Project site and will allow for interconnection to the electric grid . An existing 20-inch
natural gas pipeline, owned by Southern Star Pipeline Company, also intersects the
Project site and will be used for the fuel supply . Construction of the Project is expected
to begin in the fall of 2004 and will be completed by summer 2005

The proposed Project site was visited on August 19th and 20th, 2004 to assess the
projects potential to impact threatened and endangered species- Prior to the site visit,
available information for Cass County was obtained from the U.S .. Fish and Wildlife
Service (FWS) and Missouri Department of Conservation (MDC) Internet web sites-
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No -84C

Mr. Charlie Scott
September 2, 2004
Page 2

Other sources of site information included the 1994 USGS topographic map for the
Peculiar Quadrangle, 1954 (Photo-Revised 1981), the U.S . Department of Agriculture
Soil Survey for Cass County, Missouri, and aerial photographs of the project site and
surrounding area. According to the FWS and MDC, two protected species are known or
are likely to occur in Cass County .

Natural Hcritan Database h
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Mead's milkweed prefers mesic to dry prairies, prairie hay meadows, and virgin mesic
silt loam prairies . Barn owls forage in open grasslands or crop fields and nest in
abandoned buildings, farm outbuildings, or cavity trees greater than 20 inches in
diameter at breast height (dbh)

The proposed Project site consists mostly of open pasture (Figure 2) (Photograph 1 ;
Appendix B). Vegetation at the Project site consists of non-native pasture grasses,
primarily smooth brome (Bromus inermis) and tall fescue (Festuca elatior), and
associated invasive, disturbance-tolerant forbs such as common milkweed (Asclepias
syriaca), horse nettle (Solanum carolinense), field bindweed (Convolvulus arvensis),
fire-on-the-mountain (Euphorbia cyarhophora), foxtail (Setaria sp.), white clover
(Trifolium repens), red clover (7Wfolium pratense), ironweed (Vernonia baldwinii), and
daisy fleabane (Erigeron strigosuc) . Woody vegetation in the area is restricted to a few
small clumps of trees and shrubs in drainages and depressions (Photograph 2) . These
areas include saplings and small trees of black willow ((Salix nigra), green ash
(Frannuspennsylvanica), eastern cottonwood (Populus deltoides), osage orange
(Maclura pomifera), honeylocust (Gleditsia iriacwuhos), and a shrub layer that
consisted of roughleaf dogwood (Cornus drummondii) and buckbrush (Symphoricarpos
orbicularus) .

Potential habitats for Mead's milkweed and barn owls were not observed at the
proposed site . Tallgrass prairies and cavity trees greater than 20 dbh were not present .
The site was dominated by grass pastures that appear to be regularly grazed (see site
photos) . Recent evidence of the presence of cattle was observed over the entire site.
Raptor stick nests were not observed in any of the trees in the vicinity of the proposed
project area . A number of livestockponds were present along drainages in the project
area (Photograph 3), but the large pond in the southern portion of the site (Figure 2) has
been removed (Photograph 4).

Protected S +)ecies Known or Likel to Occurin Cass Court
Common Name Scientific Name State Status Federal Status

Mead's Milkweed ASCle ins meadii Endangered Threatened
Bam Ml No alba Endangered
Based on infortntioa provided by the t"WS hcma/mr:.west .Cws.eov/Endanev'ti.isa/rixxntv;-dy.html and t~C
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Mr. Charlie Scott
September 2, 2004
Page 3

Based on the site survey, Bums & McDonnell has concluded that construction and
operation of the Project will not result in any significant impacts to threatened and
endangered species or their critical habitats . Construction of the proposed facility will
occur within previously disturbed agricultural lands, not impact any wetlands, and will
not require any tree clearing .

We are seeking to gain your concurrence with our findings regarding construction of the
proposed Project. Your assistance in identifying resource issues/concems is appreciated
and an expeditious response to this inquiry would be greatly appreciated. If you have
any questions regarding this project, please contact me at (316) 283-4114 or by e-mail at
b rCaburnsmcd.com.

Sincerely,

Brad Guhr
Wetland Scientist

Encl .

cc : Block Andrews, Aquila;
John Stower, Burns &McDonnell
Files

-The U.S . Fish and wildlife Service has reviewed the

subiect proposal and accompanying information and
determined tnat the activity as described, is not likely to
adversely affect federally listed species or designated
critical habitat ; consequently, this concludes section 7
consultation . Please contact the Missouri Department of
Conservation-(573/751-41,15) for state listed species of

concern."

Field supeZwr
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September 23, 2004

Mr. Brad Guhr
9400 Ward Parkway
Kansas City, Missouri 641143319

Dear Mr. Guhr:

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

Thank you for your letter of September 2, 2004, regarding possible effects of your project on species
of conservation concern . I hope the enclosed Heritage Review Report meets your needs. It provides
a "snapshot" of what we know today about sensitive resources near your project site, ways a project
like yours might affect them and any "best management" recommendations .

This report should also meet needs for compliance with various permitting processes designed to
protect the environment . MDC is not authorized under federal law to give "clearance" or set
requirements for project completion. Our role, developed over years of working with the agencies that
have regulatory responsibility, is primarily to identify issues of concern and ways to minimize adverse
impacts . Permitting agencies normally consider and sometimes rely on our suggestions as they set
project conditions and requirements .

Incorporating information from our Heritage records into project plans can help reduce unnecessary
impacts to Missouri's sensitive natural resources . However, our records are just one source . Other
types of information, such as wetland maps, soils maps, surveys and on-site inspections should be
considered. Ultimately, the project manager must compare reports like this to actual current
conditions and act responsibly to comply with laws, regulations and permit conditions .

The format of this report is somewhat different than we have used in the past, and I hope it is an
improvement. If you have any comments or concerns about the changes, or any other element of our
approach to heritage review, please give me a call or e-mail me at Shannon .Cave(a mdc.mo.aov .

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment .

Sincerely,

SDC:kf

Enclosure

SHANNON CAVE
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT COORDINATOR

Headquarters
2901 West Tfuntan Boulevard, PO . Box 180, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0180
Telephone : 573/751-4115 " Missouri Relay Center : 1-800-735-2966 (TDD)

JOHN D. HOSKINS, Director

COMMISSION

STEPHEN C. BRADFORD

	

ANITA B. GORMAN

	

CYNTHIA METCALFE

	

LOWELL MOHLER
Cape Girardeau

	

Kansas City

	

St. Louis

	

Jefferson Citv



Mr. Brad Guhr
Burns & McDonnell
9400 Ward Parkway
Kansas City, Missouri 64114-3319

Heritage Review Report

Species/habitats with Federal restrictions : No Records Found

Species/habitats with State restrictions : No Records Found

Project type: Power plant
Location:

	

T45N R32W S29 & 32
County: Cass
Described in query as : South Harper Peaking Facility
Date query received: September 23, 2004

1 Contact us for printed versions of best management practices, please .
Papa 1 012 ComOlad on SepkmW 23.2000; file isN:ftdt3gelSEPOC71Guhrj%O.doc

Missouri Department of Conservation
Attn : Shannon Cave
Public Involvement Coordinator
P. O. Box 180
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Shannon avenmdcm0 eov
573-522-4115 Ext. 3250

This is not a site clearance letter, but a report of Missouri Department of Conservation records concerning public lands and sensitive
resources known to be near and possibly affected by the proposed project.

Concerns & management recommendations' based on site or project details, not related to specific heritage records:
Habitat loss can impact populations of grassland birds native to the area, including barn owls (state endangered), northern harriers (state
endangered), Henslow's sparrow (imperiled in the state), and greater prairie-chickens (state endangered).

	

Revegetation with native grasses and
other flowering plants will minimize the impact of habitat disturbance. Best management practices may be found on-line at
http://www.mdc,mo.i cv/nathis/endangered/bm_htm.

The project,area occurs In a region of karst geology, characterized by subterranean water movement . Features like caves, springs, and sinkholes
are common.+Cave fauna are influenced by water pollution and other changes to waterquality. Every effort should be made to protect groundwater
in the project area. See http //www.mdc.mo.gov/documents/nathis/endangefed/karst .pdf for best management information.

Some raptors, including far-ranging species that are endangered or threatened, are prone to electrocution because of their size, behavior, and
perching habits,,sapsclally`oh power poles. By increasing the gap between ground wires and energized conductors to 4 feet, the risk of
electrocution,carc be reduced. Wires and other metal equipmentvan also�be Insulated. Locating wooden perches well above energized wires, and

-- -----"installing guards for perches in dangerous areas may also help avoid problems, .
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A HERITAGE REVIEW requires a project description 2 and specific site location 3 . Based on that information, the review
provides information about species and habitats of concern that could4 be affected by the project. Three different kinds of
information are provided.

"

	

"Species/Habitats With FEDERAL RESTRICTIONS" lists species that have been known to exist near enough to the project site to
warrant concern and protected under the Federal Endangered Species Act. For these, project managers must contact the U.S . Fish
and Wildlife Service Ecological Services (101 Park Deville Drive Suite A, Columbia, Missouri 65203-0007 ; Phone 573-234-2132 ;
Fax 573-234-2181) for consultation .

"

	

"Species/habitats with STATE RESTRICTIONS" lists species knownto exist near enough to the project site to warrant concern
and protected under the Wildlife Codi of Missouri (RSMo 3 CSR 10). "State Endangered

	

tatus" is determined by the Missouri
Conservation Commission under con titutional authority, with requirements expressed in the Missouri Wildlife Code, rule 3CSR10-
4.111 . "State Rank" is numeric rank Of relative rarity, protected under general provisions of the Wildlife Code.

"

	

"Concerns & management recommendations" are things one might prudently look for.4t the identified site, but of which we have
no specific record . With 93% of Missouri land in private -ownership, most sites in Missouri have never been carefully inspected by
conservation professionals, but our knowledge of the surrounding landscape suggests that the project consider these items.

With all of the above, we attempt to provide information to help the requestor determine if the species is actually on site, and available
best management recommendations .

This report is not a site clearance letter . Rather, this letter provides an indication of wheth~r or not public lands and sensitive
resources are known to be (or are likely to be) located close to the proposed project .

	

,

Incorporating information from our Heritage Database into project plans is an important step that can help reduce unnecessary impacts
to Missouri's sensitive natural resources. However, the Heritage Database'is only one reference that should be used to evaluate
potential adverse impacts . Other types of information, such as wetland and soils maps and on-site inspections or surveys, should be
considered . Reviewing current landscape and habitat information and species biological characteristics would additionally ensure that
species of conservation concern are appropriately identified and addressed.

Additional information on rare, endangered and watched species may be found at htta:/Avww.~ dc.mo.oov/nathis/endangered/

2 Please provide bask information but not greafdetail. Multi-page renderings are usually not needed, but a briekext description may mean fewer concerns will be
raised. For example, If the project is to erect a cellular tower, nearby endangered mussels might not be noted even though they would be for a sewage lagoon .
3 Preferred are (a) townshiplranpelsection description (UTM and IatAong take more time here, but will work) and ~'b) a topographic map with site marked (point or
boundary as appropriate) . Inmost cases an, 8-176.'X11 photocopy ofpart of a USGS map is tine (note the quadrangle name); or a page print ofan online map (e.g .
www topozone.com) with point marked. Extens&e ongoing piojects (e.g. oil pipelines) should if possible provide~ARCGIS®shape files compatible with UTM15
4 Heritage records note things that were positivW identified at some date and time, marked at a location that me
but plant communities can move also. To say 96ere Is a record' does not mean the speciesihabitat is still there.
the project may not encounter something. Because of this, reports include information about records nearbut n

Page 2 of 2 Compfled on Se*mber 23,2004 ; fib isN:IFladtagelSEPOCTGunrJptW.doc

be more or less precise . Animals move quickly
To say that 'there is no record" does not mean
t necessarily on the project site.



State Historic Preservation Office Correspondence



September 7, 2004

John Stower
Bums & McDonnell
9400 Ward Parkway
Kansas City, Missouri 64114

Re:

	

Aquila Peculiar Energy Center (EPA) Cass County, Missouri

Dear Mr. Stower:

Thank you for submitting information on the above referenced project for our review pursuant to Section 106 of
the National Historic Preservation Act (P.L. 89-665, as amended) and the Advisory Council on Historic
Preservation's regulation 36 CFR Part 800, which requires identification and evaluation of cultural resources .

We have reviewed the Section 106 Survey Memo entitled Aquila Peculiar Energy center, Project 37273, Cass
County, Missouri by John T. Penman. Based on this review it is evident that a thorough and adequate cultural
resources survey has been conducted of the project area. We concur with the investigator's recommendation
that there will be no historic properties affected and, therefore, we have no objection to the initiation of project
activities . However, a second copy of the Survey Memo should be submitted to this office .

Please be advised that, should project plans change, information documenting the revisions should be
submitted to this office for further review . In the event that cultural materials are encountered during project
activities, all construction should be halted, and this office notified as soon as possible in order to determine the
appropriate course of action .

If you have any questions, please write Judith Deal at State Historic Preservation Office, P.O . Box 176,
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 or call 573/751-7862 . Please be sure to include the SHPO Log Number (027-
CS-04) on all future correspondence or inquiries relating to this project.

Sincerely,

MAM:jd

STATF OF &Si$'SOUR[ "-

	

Bob Hui r . . 6�vern"r . Stephen M. M.,hh,od . Dirstor

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE

Mark A. Miles
Director and Deputy State
Historic Preservation Officer

c Joe Cothem, EPA
John Penman, Bums & McDonnell

in terTiit' and ,-v,ej 91rr in ad we dI,

Missouri
Department of



Structure Height Notification Memo



Btams&
McDonnell

SINCE late

ENVIRONMENTAL
STUDIES AND
PERMITTING

MEMORANDUM
Date: August 31, 2004

To: Terry Hedrick, Aquila, Inc .

From : Robert Everard, Burns & McDonnell

Regarding: South Harper Peaking Facility - FAA Notification Requirements

Project No. : 37273

A review ofpublic airports within 10 nautical miles (nm) of the City of Peculiar .
Missouri was conducted by using the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) website:
httn : /:'www.aviationdirectorv .com/locaimm .asp . Ten (10) nm is equivalent to about
11 .55 miles. The airport search included the following types of aircraft related facilities :
" Airports
" Heliports
" Gliderports
"

	

Seaplane ports
" STOLports
"

	

Uttralight Airparks
" Balloonports

According to the FAA, the only public airports within 10 nm of Peculiar are the
Lawrence Smith Memorial Airport (LRY) and Hillside Airport (63K). Both airports are
approximately nine (9) nm (10.35 miles) from the City of Peculiar . The Lawrence Smith
Memorial Airport is located about three (3) nm (3.45 miles) south of Harrisonville,
Missouri at an elevation of 915 feet (ft) . It has an asphalt runway that is 4000 feet long
by 75 ft wide. The Hillside Airport is approximately four (4) nm (4 .6 miles) northeast of
Still, Kansas at an elevation of 1,025 feet . It has a gravel/turf runway that is 2,000 long
and 56 feet wide.

The South Harper Peaking Facility (Facility) is located in the northeast/,, northeast '/4

Section 32, approximately 11 .75 miles southeast of the Hillside Airport and 8.75 miles
northwest of the Lawrence Smith Memorial Airport. Distance was determined from
Delorme Street Atlas 8 .0 . It is our understanding that the tallest structures at the Facility
will be the switchyard/substation lightning masts of 85 ft . and the gas turbine exhaust
stacks at 70 ft . It is also our understanding that the Facility will be at an elevation of
approximately 970 ft above mean sea level (AMSL).

Under Part 77 .13, the FAA requires notifications (Form 7460-1) to be submitted for any
construction or alteration of (1) more than 200 ft in height above ground level or (2)
greater height than an imaginary surface extending outward and upward at the following
slope;



0)

Cc : Max Shetman, Aquila
John Stower, Bums & McDonnell

MEMORANDUM
100 to 1 for a horizontal distance of 20,000 ft from the nearest point of the nearest
runway of each qualifying airport with at least one runway more than 3 .200 ft in
length, excluding heliports .

(ii) 50 to 1 for a horizontal distance of 10,000 ft from the nearest point of the nearest
runway of each qualifying airport with at least one runway no more than 3,200 ft
in length,, excluding heliports .

(iii) 25 to 1 for a horizontal distance of 5,000 ft from the nearest point of the nearest
landing and takeoff area of each qualifying heliport .

Since the Facility is not anticipating any structures over 200 ft tall (1) and all structures at
the Facility do not meet the requirements of item (2), parts (i), (ii), and (iii) when
considering elevation, height . and distance, a FAA Notice of Proposed Construction or
Alteration should not be required .



FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) No . 290783 01000





County Building/Grading Permits



PERMIT NO

	

25012
for inspections call 380$134 (KC fine)

Project Name :

Applicartt 10:
Applicant Person_or Finn Kssick Construction Company
Pete

	

18 113rown
APPLICANT NAME

Phase : 816-383.SSW Fax ;

WORK INCLUDED IN SCOPE OF WORK COVERED BY PERMIT

SPE'T10NS G

	

' '

	

,34

COUNTY OF CASs COUNTY, MISSOURI
BUILDLNG CODES DEPARTMENT
10: Em Wall Sued

	

Harruonvine . solo 64701
Phonc: (816)380-813 :

	

Fax: (816)380-8130

0 ;

	

Stories Or Bldg Height :

Fee Code

	

)PRMT

l, Pete

	

8 Brown'C

	

,
.orb affirm the above statements as true and correct .

APPLICANT SIGNATURE

	

DATE

CONSTRUCTION PERINIIT

Project Control No: "250109

Application Date :

	

1114;2005'

JOB ADDRESS :

	

24400! S

	

; :,Hamper

	

,rRd

	

I

	

Post Office :

	

Peculiar

32145°2
S/TIR

	

GTR-QTR SEC

	

PARCELNO

	

LOT

	

BLOCK

Use Of Building ;

	

1Temp Non Residential service

	

Use Code :

	

410

'",8131 Indiana Ave
ADDRESS

Mottle : ;816-560-7424

OWNER

	

ADDRESS CITY

DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED
To install temporary power as per submitted plans and all applicable building codes and county ordinances .

-1

	

Gas Piping : '^ Other

Occupancy Group :

	

1-

	

Type of Construction :

Zoning District :

	

Zoning File No : I

	

j

	

Flood Plain Map Panes :

	

Flood P!w' Development Permit :

Gross Building Area :

Electrical:

	

Plumbing :_

	

j Mechanical:

	

I Electrical Service:

Type of Building :

	

:Industrial

	

!; Class of Wcrk

	

After

No of Dwelling Units :

Attemale Phone :

Receipt No .

	

25012 '

	

Fee Arnoum

	

I

	

$454.00 ,

	

Permit Status

	

Active

	

Vaiuaron of Work:

Date Fee Paid :

	

, 1119/2005

SPECIAL CONOITIONS :

heacy cz- ;`: the! I a-.

	

Suilde

DaiLe Permit Issuec :

	

i .'19 20C5

SUB DIVISION

Applican t Code:

rises City

	

Mo

	

-64132

CITY

	

STATE

	

' -`

STATE Z!P PHONE

Control No

	

250109

$15.000 .00

This permit is being issued despite the fact this site has not been coned in a manner consistent with the activities ant=patec for'he site . The County goes
'net by iswlng this pert . wave ft right to enforce it reduirement that ouilding permits cannot be issued in the absence of orocer Zoning . However . in light
Of this QOurrS judgementand the suspension of thatjudgment pending appeal in the case styled Cars County, Missouri, Plaintiff v . Agwla . Inc ,
Defendant . Case No. CVICa1443CC . this building permit is being issued despite the absence of proper zoning .

NCTICE:'his permit becomes null and void if work or construction is riot canmenced within 18.0 days or if work is suspenced or aoandonded for a penoo of
180 days car any time after work is commenced . All wok a construction allowed by this permit shall be Completed within :wo (2) years or this permit Snail ce
expired try limitation and a new pemha for any addrtlonai worK shall be obtained prior to worx or construction being resumed .
The Applicant thereby agrees to abide by and comply with the provisions of all Building Codes . Health Laws . and the Zoning Order of Case County, Missoun
and any other law or ordinance governing this type of work whether spedfied herein or not . Granting of a permit, does not presume to give aumarry 10

violate or cancel the provisions of any other state or bad law regulating construction or the performance ofconstruction. Contact Caw County Road and
Bridge at 830-8360 about driveway approacri requirements .

PERMISSION FOR ABOVE DESCRIBED WORK IS HEREBY GRANTED

�1912005
THE CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL

	

DATE



PERMIT NO

	

25013

for inspections call 380.8134 (KC.ine)

JOB ADDRESS:

	

24400'1 (S

	

I jHarper

	

iRd

	

Post Office :

	

Peculiar

13v4ssz
S i Tl R

	

QTR-QTR SEC

	

PARCEL NO

	

LOT

	

BLOCK

	

SUB DIVISION

Project Name :

Use Of Building:

	

Temp Work Enclosure

	

Use Code.

	

512

Applicant 10:
Applicant Person or Firm !Kissick Construcuu, ;alto

	

Applicant Code

	

2

Pete

	

{ 18

	

j 1,8rown

	

; 18131IndiansAve

	

: . Kansas City

	

Mo

	

84132

APPLICANT NAME

	

ADDRESS

	

CITY

	

STATE

Phone:

	

;816363"5°.30

	

Fax:

	

.

	

1

	

Mobile:

	

1818-580-7424

	

-

	

Attemate Phone :

OWNER

	

ADDRESS

	

CITY STATE ZIP PHONE

DESCRIPTION OF WORKTO BE PERFORMED :
ITo construct a temporary work end-re as per sucmlnec pLans and all applicable building copies and coursy, ordinance

WORK INCLUDED IN SCOPE OF WORK COVERED BY PERMIT
Electrical : '. - 1

	

1

	

Plumbing: I-! Mechanical :

	

',-I Electrical Service :

	

-1

	

Gas Piping : .-, Other

Type of Building : Commetcial	ClassofWork New

	

I Occupancy Group : ': U

	

Type of Construction VN

Zoning District :

	

i Zoning File No : I

	

Flood Plain Map Panel :

	

.	FloodPlain Development Pem:n :

Gross Building Area : 1

	

01

	

Stoles or Bldg Height: 1

	

No of Dwelling Units :

Receipt No .

	

25013 ;

	

Fee Amount

	

$174.00 1

	

Permit Status

	

Active

	

Valuation ofWork :

	

55,000 .OC

Date Fee Paid'.

	

11182005!

	

Fee Code

	

':PRMT

	

I

	

Control No :

	

: 2501 10

SPECIAL CONDITIONS :
; This permit is being issued despite the fact this site has not been zoned in a manna- consistent with the activities anticipated for the site 71+e Count' does .
Inot by issuing this permit, wave its right to enforce its requirement that building permits cannot be issued in the absence of proper zoning . Her in light
of this Courts judgement and the suspension of that judgment pending appeal in -..ne case styled Cass Couniy . Missouri, plaintiff v . Acuila . Inc .,
1Defendam, Case No . CV1041443CC, this building permit is being Issued desolte tie absence of proper zoning .

t, Pete

	

8

	

Brawn

	

hereby certify that I am

	

Builder
anti affirm the above Statements as true and correct .

NOTICE:Tnis permit becomes null and void ifwork a construction is not commencec within 180 days or ifwork is suspended or atandonded for a penoc of
180 days at any time after work is commenced . All womb a construction allowed by tints permit shall be completed within two (2) years or Lhis pertnt snail be
expired by limitation and a new permit for any additional work snail be ootained prior to work or constriction being resumed.

The Applicant hereby agrees to ebiae by and comply with the provisions of all Building Codes . Health Lam, and the Zoning Order of Caw Corny. Missour.
and any Outer law or ommanca governing this type of work whether specified herein or not . Granting of a permit does not Presume to give aulnoriry to
violate or cancel the provisions ofany other state or local law regulating construction or the performance of construction . Contact Cass County Road and
Bndge at 830-8380 about driveway approach requirements .

COUNTY OF CASS COULUN"TY, MISSOURI
BUILDING CODES DEPARTMENT
102 Eau Wall Strain

	

Harrisonville, MO 64701
Phone: (816)380-S134

	

IF= (816)380-8130

DATE

CONSTRUCTION PERNUT

Project Control No : '.250110

Application Date:

	

: 1114,2005'.
Date Perms: Issued

	

1'1S:zoo-

PERMISWN FOR ABOVE DESCRIBED WORK IS HEREBY GRANTED

_ 1/19!2005
THE CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL

	

DATE



PERMIT NO

	

25015
foi specdons aal3e0-Wa4(KC.1ne)

JOB ADDRESS;

QTR-QTR SEC

	

PARCELNO
w4sraz
S/T/R

Pr*d Name :

Use Of BInamg.

Apploam IC,
Applicant Perm or Firm AZCO kfWaud Caubucllon

euediw

	

POBmi8e7
APPLICANT NAME

	

ADDRESS
Chip

Phone:

OWNER

DESCRIPTION OFWORKTO BE PERFORMED.
To oral uplamporary power al lobdonpard applic" braldftg codacad candy wolrwnew

WORK INCLUDED IN SCOPE OFWORK COVERED BY PERMIT
Elewkst -

	

Phanbkg

	

Mechanical:

	

Elsebtcal Savkw.
Type of B& dlnF [Commercial

	

j Class of Work

Zonkp Owbkt

	

Za" Fee No .

Graa BWk*p Aran

RecNpiNo .
Date Fee PtIE:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS :
This permit r batp Issued dapaaf fact Oftelm has not beenzoned In a manner coiWgloItw4h tlw ac*ldn wddpded forIM slat. The Coonly don
notby bawpVie pwmR vwra sedgl t tr wdatceb requirement thsi buldirp pwnim tarawt baboredIn the eherroe ofproper=ft. However, In Ipht
ofthk Courspglwntntand awsupnalan of noJudpmart pending appeal in the case dyadGaCwnly, Mkaout. PWWv. Aqua, Inc.,
Dehrdad, Case No. CV1041449CC, Vie bulmrp pwma Isbdnp Wand degasthe alwwree ofpreperankrp.

i Chip

	

Bueahla

	

,
,and affirm fin above amarrwnfsa trlwcad oonxt

NOTICE:This pwme twcartres rar11 ad void Ilwork or ooraVlcUm m not eavrrarcedwNrkr 180days orYwork bwApwxled or absrxiorded for a period of
180 days at ay8ma alter workle ovmmcetL N workoroorwtrtwfbn a11owed bythis Point OW be complead weNn two (Z) yaws orVi gums thanbe
argued by knhWm and a new permR toanyadd"bnalwork ahd be oblakn'prior toworkorconsbuction tap rnumed .
TheAppWant hwebysgwaa to aide by and con* wilh the proAslom ofal BUlaV Coda, HoMtaws, ad tlra Zaf Order of Can Conty. MWoul
OW anyo8rer low oordnance pm A%, 00 lyp of workwttadw epatd8ed hoeanot OrwrBnp ofa pan* don rotprwarre b 8M gulf" to
violate or canal iho provlalorw of wy sow slim or beat lowrepritit8 ccosi udbn ar Ur pwfmrnnca of eondrucuon. Cornct Can Co Aay Road and
Bddp at830 "81180 fbwa drtwwaj fgproecN taguinrtwt

FOR IN

	

CTIONS CALL PERMISSION FOR ABOVE DESCRIBED WORKIS HEREBY GRANTED

~

	

j~

	

MLr_9ni .

	

nIL_1nAnDOs
APPLICANT SIGNATURE

	

DATE

	

FORTHE CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL

	

DATE

B00513.3162

WUNTY uK L:nab uuurfrr, MI"vum

BIIILDaNGCODES DEPARTMENT
102 EmWmsaea

	

1lurs~MO64701
yh= (1116)330$134

	

Fat (1116)3110$130

CONSTRUCTIONPERMIT

Pr*d Ca*c' No:

App11oabwr Dam:

Harperr

T«ep Non R~ro.xr SwHoe

Foe

FeeAmornt

Fee Code

sans or Bldo HelBht

ADDRESS

FNW

PRMT

2s1De

Mobax

t o

Permit Stakrs

FloodPlat Map Pant

Rd

820436.9758

Oc apuwy GmW.

herabycsrtlfyuwlltm Bolder

Deco Pwml Is-red:

Post Office:

Abirate Phone :

ta~oos

LOT

	

BLOCK

	

SUBDIVISION

Uaa Code :

Appkarrt Code :

APplaat MA 5

CITY STATE ZPDDM

CRY STATE ZIP PHONE

Go Piping d Dlhor

Type of Cawbucflon :

Flood Palo Demloprlwd Permit

No dOwMrp Unla:

7

0

Vawllon ofWart

Cortrd No:

Peculiar

410

0

0

SS,ODD.00

25108



u

12

8



Lai i

9



PERMIT NO

	

25047
foraepealionsodUa1134(KCJe)

JOBADDRESS:
3245W

Pr*ct Napa:

UwOr BuldbV

Tay

PMw.

SITIR

	

OTR-0TRSEC

	

PARCELNO LOT BLOCK

	

SUBDIVISION

Pew: Plrrt/3wNoa 8uldrp F1 Foudrbn retry

Appkst ID:
A~ P~wna FYtn

	

Inc.
1W00 Eat 360 Hipbwy

APPLICANT NAME

	

ADDRESS
316737-7564

OWNER

	

ADDRESS

	

CITY STATE ZIP PHONE

DESCRIPTION OFWORKTO BE PERFORMED:
To mM touq*brr myfortheOabkm OW aar4be IxuldYtp d tlrAqua P*obe7 poawt pw wAmbd PVrard oPPac@W b*rkpwdwwd
comitywdrenaaa. Ae a :roleowpwmb smraguYrddebt u&nft&

WORK INCLUDED IN SCOPE OFWORKCOVERED BY PERMIT
EleMak ro--~ PIUnbkV0 MadrWk 07 EbdrlalSaAc

Type d

Za" Dbbf

Gross Buff Arm

RaoelptNa

DaleFar Palo

SPECIAL CONDITIONS :

.and MYm the Wow stWrrwb a firm wid cat

COUNTY OF CASS COUNTY. MISSOURI
BUILDING CODESDEPARTMENT
102PAKWall Some

	

Rwbmnua, ?AD 64701
pbmc (816)380-8134

	

Fac (?16)3802130

FIX

Zoning Re Nom

Cbw dWodt

SNrles orSkip tloWt

FaaAmo nt

FtCode

CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Project Cored Nom

AppictDan Deter:

Harper0

ro1e17433EE4

C
S12.aeo.00

PRMT

Mabiec

24120E

Porn* Sbka

Flood Fein Map PwA

0

Rd

010 -054060 1

Ot PykV

OOtsipwcy OroW

No d DwW9 UNb:C

I. Tay

	

Xeerx

	

,haawoa"thetlem Guilder

Dab Pant* Issuer:

0

0

Port Office :

F1

Abnne. Photo:

VaYafbn dWork

Control No.,

UrCock

KannM TO S413S
mpomCITY STATE

Other.

TypodCatabuadorc

Flood Pen Dwmprrwtt Perm!

Priuliar

(b0

0O

SZ7SD.BW.W

2A120E

This
by Y
o
wAVOYss panrR. waft

	

b~breps~nd"au0 Meters

	

~riot

	

abarat~
.

	

dfa
proper

m. Tlr
w

Cornydot

dbtb Camjud0WMrtwd t»nrapwt" dthdltdpmat Pa+aro~In the cue 400 Caw Cortray.m.an. Plw~Y

	

,,n-,
~' n

rR CtsNo. CWtYt-1MSCC .thb btr3p pan* bbaYp YwedWWeMr Waterd propsmttrep .

NOTICE:Thb part - eoanw md and void If workaooewbucdm Is not oamrad wednn tsodryer a Hwarkle vAperdda ehatdoedd for aparlodM
180dayeat"WedWworkleoonmwwd. AlwakaoaabuqbnatbwWbrtNapa:"dWbeoonpltledwAlhMe(2)ywaaaiper"ahibe
arpsea qJeubebn anda new paint forwy additional workWW beobt0med prior to work err 0WWWetbrtbaap rttaned
T1wApplart henbyagwto seta. bywd emgywfdr the prwleioredel StAdrqCodes, heel taws, and lhs ZanNI OrdrdCatConey, Ml0mal
andwyoMrlrwadnrJrtsteaoomttro0tatypaofwork minflem - III

	

wainanotOwfdapam*dotnotpnwmto"aukorlyto
vldwaac&VW be poeblwrd wy other state a local lowrepeftYp combu:Sm or the puPorrrrwodoff. Coned Cre Coney Rodwd
Sddp w&"W) aboutdNm wsy ppowtr ngAwrnwts.

NSPECTIONSC

	

300r134

	

PFJGr

	

FOR ROVE DESCRIBED WORK 13 HEREBYGRANTED

2024=6
APPLICANT SIGNATURE DA

	

ECwEF rwmlttc;, OFFICIAL

	

DATE
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PERMIT NO

3245132

Project Name :

Phone :

SPECIAL CONDITIO14S

25196
for inspections call 380-8134 (KC .fine)

JOB ADDRESS :

	

24400' S

	

Harper

	

Rd

	

Post Office :

	

Peculiar

QTR-QTR SEC

	

PARCEL NO

	

LOT

Use Of Building

	

For an H occupal

Applicant ID .

	

-
Applicant_Person_or ,Firm lAquita, Inc .

	

_------------
iiTom

	

~ .IMiller

	

110700 East 350_

	

Highway

	

Kansas City
APPLICANT NAME_-

	

ADDRESS

	

_._._C1TY

'816737-7854

	

Fax:

	

-

	

Mobile

	

.816223-8732

	

Alternate Phone

QWNER

	

ADDRESS CITY STATE

DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED .
To install a foundation only for an h occupancy building as per submied plans and all applicable building codes and county ordinances

WORK INCLUDED IfJ SCOPE OF WORK COVERED f3Y PERMiT
Eiectncal .

	

.0

	

Plumbing ;0

	

Mechanical, 20

	

Eleddcal Service .

	

10

Type of Building :

	

'Industrial

	

Class of Work

	

New

	

'

	

Occupancy Group :

	

" H

	

Type of Construction .

Zoning District- c

	

Zoning File No : :

	

"

	

Flood Plain Map Panel :

	

Hood Plain Development Permit

Gross Building Area

	

0

	

Stones or Bldg Height .

	

No of Dwelling Units :

Receipt No .

	

25195

	

FeeAmount

	

_5473.00 1

	

Permit Status

	

'Active

	

^
Valuation of Work

Date Fee Paid :

	

`7!8,'2005

	

Fee Code

	

PRMT	--

	

`-_

	

-_

'.This p

	

it is being issued despite the fact this site has not been zoned in a manner consistent with the activities anticipated for the site The County noes
not by issumg this permit, wave its right to enforce its requirement that building permits cannot be issued in the absence of proper zoning However . 1n light
of the Court's judgement and the suspension of that judgment pending appeal in the case styled Cass County, Missouri, Plaintiff v Agw:a Inc

-'Defendant, Case No . CV1041443CC. this building permit is being issued despite the absence of proper zoning .

1 . Tom

	

Miller

	

hereby certify that I am

	

Builder
affirm the above statements as true and correct.

NOT)CFF :This permit beoomes null and void if work or construction s not commenced within 160 days or if work is suspended or abandonded for a penod o1
180 days at any time after work is commenced . Ali work or construction allowed by this permit shall be completed within two (2) years a this permit shall be
expired by limitation and a new permit for any additional work shall be obtained prior to work or construction being resumed

The Applicant hereby agrees to abide by and comply with the provisions of all Building Codes, Health Laws, and the Zoning Order of Cass County . Missouri
any other law or ordinance governing this type of work whether specified herein or not . Granting of a permit does not presume to give authority to

.ate or cancel the provisions of any other state or local taw regulating constructiam or the performance of construction Contact Cass County Road and
bridge at 830-8360 about driveway approach requirements .

OO,34INSPECTION SNSPECTIONS CAL[3

	

8134

	

PERMISSISiN FOR ABOVE DESCRIBED WORK IS HEREBY GRANTED
r.

	

;;y. ~ t y 1

APPLICANT SIGNATURE

	

BATE

COUNTY OF CASS COUNTY, MISSOURI
BUIL.DLNG CODES DEPARTfMENT
10, East Wall Strt-ct

	

Harriwmrilic itto 647011
Phone: (Mril3x()-8134

	

Fax; (F16)3kG-Fi30

CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Project Control No . j25C537 -_'_~ ._.... ._. .,

Application Date:

	

' 5119:'2

BLOCK

	

SUB DIVISION

Date Persn Issued

Gas Piping .

Control No :

Use Code

Applicant Code

	

0:'.

MO 164138

STATE

ZIP PHONE

HE CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL

	

DATE



MAY-11-2004 00 :36'From :"

PERMIT NO

	

26267
for hiapedioras call 3868134 (KC.One)

JOB ADDRESS :

S f T/ R

	

QTRATR SEC

	

PARCEL NO

	

LOT

	

BLOCK

	

SUBDIVISION

Project Name:

Use Of Budding:

	

Hoxupsruy

A~ID: I .
Applicant Person or Finn

	

Aguila, Inc.
1I Miller __ 107W East 350 Hlgtway

APPLICANT NAME

	

ADDRESS
Falc -, Mobile :

Tan

81&7J7-7854

DESCRIPTION OF WORKTO BE PERFORMED:

	

_

	

_
To Install Flamable material amroga building airs : 22 x 26 w/12 wdewalle mthe Aqul~

_
Peelmlg Poxeras per sufxnited plans and applicable

codesand scantyordblences .

WORK INCLUDED IN SCOPEOF WORK COVERED BY PERMIT
eeceteeL

	

-

	

Planhirg:

	

Iviedhemcal :

	

1-11-~ FJacincal Servioe:

	

FI-I Gas Plphg:

Type of Buildng: LS~~

	

~ Class of Work EW: . . .

	

) Occupancy Group: Ft-L2

0

Zareg DOM&

Gms BullfArea.

Reafpt No .

Dale Fee Paid:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS :

.and affirm the above atatamans as true and cared.

F-"&-""-W]

APPLICANTSIGNATURE

COUNTY OF CASS COUNTY, MISSOURI
BU'FLDTNG CODES DEPARTMENT
102 Emi Well Saar

	

Ham"v&. 810 6470
fbmce (81 380-81)4

	

Cue. (816)380-8130

z40:0

CONSTRUC170N PERMIT

Project Control No : 1250=
Appllostion Date:

Harper _

OWNER

	

ADDRESS CITY STATE

Zoning File No:

StoriesaEldg Hegtd:

FeeAmourd

	

. . . s8$2.W
Fee Code

	

PRMT-

u-~

BIS223,8732

KvrAs City

,hereby certiy that I em

	

Builder

To :AgUila

	

F.1%3

I

	

Date PMMloaves :

Post Ofrece :

CITY

..I Aftemate Phone:

	

I

Oew I

Valuation ofWork :

Use Code:

Control No:

	

1254839

J

Peculiar

AapBwrd Code:

	

Oz

MO 84038

STATE

	

- ZIFWDE

ZIP PHONE

Type of Construction :

O Flood Plain Map Panel:

	

E= Flood Plain Devek prnaa Perms:

No dOweling Urft :

Plat Status

ES:

553,709.W

7
This penrdt is berg iaaaed d®pde the tad this alt% has not been ZMWIn a manner consistent with Be activities anticipated for the Sue. The County does
nor by wwdtmtMe pemML wave red ngN to .mace As regwramadthet building permitscannot be issued in the absence ofProps Zoning- However, In light
of Ups Cou" )udgarnerd and 0eswpemian dbid judgment pending appeal In the case styled Case Courtly. Missouri, Plairif8v. Aquila, Inc .,
Deferderd, Case No . CV1041443CC, VilaW"pond is being issued despite the absenceofproper zoning

1 . Tom

	

vMiller

NOTICE:TM9 permit baornas null and void Hworka cartstruc8an Is not commenced within 1811 days a if work is suspended aabandwded for a period of
180 days a t any time after work iscommenced. A8work a ionarowed by 8tk pwrdt etu0 beaartrplefed withintwo (2) yeas athis pernna shall be
a pired by limitation and a new permit for any additional workslab be obtained plbr to work a omatnrdiar being resumed.
The Applicant hereby aguesto abide byand comply with the provielons of all Building Codes. Heaah Laws, and the Zoning Order of Cons County, Missouri
and any older sawaordnance gavandng ft type ofworkwhethx sped8ed herein or nor . Granting ofa permit does not pres ane to give authwayto
vldete aoenw the prwlarormamy other statsabanhue regulating cormtruc8onathe palamarae ofcormaortion. CasedCase County Road and
Bridge at 8368380 about cittoemy approach requiraments.

PERMIS ON FORABOVE DESCRIBED WORKIS HEREBY GRANTED

^- _

	

902005
r ~6F~THE CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL

	

DATE



JUL-03-2004 20:25 From :

	

To:Rauila

	

P.1/4

PERMIT NO

	

25339
for Inspections 00 380-0134 (KCJae)

JOB ADORF88:

ApplicantID: I

Phum

zrnf District

wme BAft Are&,

Recdpt No.

WORK INCLUDED IN SCOPE OF WORK COVERED BY PERMrr
Electrical : -1

	

Psanhirg:

	

Machrial . F07 EkcMal SaNss.

OWNER

[SWW-7W4

Data Fee Pall:

	

tQ31

	

Foe Code

	

PRMP

	

.

COUNTY OF CASS COUNTY, MISSOURI
BUILDING CODES DEPARTMENT
102 Fs wanswan

	

H111R"

	

01qMO 6401
fanoc (alt)3X"134

	

Fez (al6)3SM130

MW

QTR-QTR SEC

Use, OfBuilding:

	

FaeMabn.,

u

CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Pmjcdcentral Na 251034
Application Dale:

Apploart Parson a Fare Agale, Yrc .
7cm

	

pMBer

	

,0700E_360 HIfMny

	

-. . .

	

~Kmnas City

	

MO
APPLICANT NAME

	

ADDRESS

	

CRY

	

STATE
I--Mcbia :

	

elamer32

	

Alternate Ph":

DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED :
rob"

	

and foWldslion farword poofeng weft as per stbmited plans and all appieaMebnlktgmdse and eaeayadirerwet.

,andeflmlgo eba+a fMtemr6for anusand caned.

Typoa bildw ~~ Cbms ofWak

-J

Rd

Zoning Fbe No .

Shies a Bldg "eight

	

NoorDwewvur&:

Feeklorad -f1,41t .00 PamiSfehe

L Tam

	

Miller

	

)naebycatifyaetlarn Builder

Date Permit hared:

	

._

	

tOml

PostoWm:

	

jPs,tiay

F-=Eff L
PARCELNO

	

LOT

	

BLOCK

	

SUBDrASION
l

I Uss Cola : ~-, .

	

.-

Gas pSfvg :

	

OBw:

OccivarcTtap: L~ TypeofGansadctiar,

0

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

ofBet Caafaiudger nentmid the susp&*M aurapdgment Panting appeal to go can styled CanCounty, Mwcurk PWW v . AgWa, Inc. .
Ddendanl, CawsNo. CW04144JCC, oftbulf permit 4 beingfwddespite the aeswna ofpaperasnln%

ADDRESS

	

CITY STATE 2313 PHONE

VakMonofWork $+T4,4a9.00

Contra N«

	

,1734

THa penal t banB mounddnpda Ihetact IAle ante hasnot boon zoned it a fearoaahtalt wkh the aoMrtiswrdgstea for the ate. The Caseydoes
nctbykaais9SeapemiC~fordpttrordarceIISl

	

ath!ar2dsgparmlbtwo betsaledmoreatsoweapapermina .tbwdM,nfpld

Flood Plain k%p Pa et

	

F~ Flood Plain DevdfPatent Prmt r

NOTICETNs pamll beeaneelie and capYworkaarnstnidlan Is rd aaanawed %Wn 180 days a Ifwork is suapaldM a abrlAalded fora parlod of
1eDdsyaslsprtlnsa86rwestboamnanoed, AlvlodcamlapuMianakrmWbythlspeTitalalbowmkftdwOMlmoymsambpa+M*Mbo
c#W by tlmfewn and a rawpenal foranyaddlbnal wok shall be obtained plot lo eakoreaRtrueaarbeing meemed.

Tta ApplealthewW mr0sbWile byad oaMbwIththe pabbns *121 BWdi,g Codes, Heath left, asMZa*g Order acan Cmsiy. Mllaaid
wawryomenloworadhxnceOtivffnvnptdslypofwahWhedWspedfWdIwWnanot Orarfrpofapwrnbdoesnorpresumetogmaehorayto
Nolsts or crwa the provisions orany WearsMaa bet law regubf oalaauellen a 8w pafanaaveof oastruoOwL Contact Cm Casey Rodand
Bade a B3"3S0abortNNewey Wpswh

	

.

J

34

	

PERMISXWNT"OR BOVE DESCRIBEDWORKIS HEREBY GRANTED' (

	

10131IA06
DATE

	

OR

	

ECHIEF WADING OFFICIAL

	

DATE



10104/2004 !ON 8;16 FAI 8161808156 sass county

	

@001/001

ass- Countj Commission

	

.

	

-:. _ . .

	

. . . . .
URY L MALLORT

AK NEW

	

tYa^ Canura AAininlstrative Assistant

	

JON H. SEABAUGH
,"date Commissioner Cj)ht. 2

	

102 E 9Vaff. (Harrisonviffc. a(o 64701

	

Assotiate Commissioner g)ta . 1
Tmail eommlsslMtllrWlroanl~soN

	

g*oor (6161 310-6155 g"(8161380-81406	¢ .man lommlsslane,s~YastaentYsom

October 4, 2004

Sega Inc.
Attn: Mike Blake
16041 Foster
PO Box 1000
Stilwell, KS 66085

Dear Mr. Blake,

C,Presid1r.8 ComlAISSIoncr
'E~u Snmmi5ainn@ sag-

	

ntveom

Please accept this correspondence as official confirmation that Cass County does not require a
gradingpermit for the Aquila South Harper Peaking Facility.

I sincerely appreciate receiving the information you seat regarding the site.

If you require anythingfuttlicr, please do not hesitate to give me a call .

Sincerely,

L. Mallory
Presiding Commission



Road & Bridge Driveway Permit



I2,,01/2004 RED 09 :00 FAA -913 681 3295

	

- SEGA INC .

d

SUBJECT:

Comments :

Robert,

FAX TRANSMITTAL FORM

Date:

	

December 1, 2004

Total number of pages, including this cover sheet:

	

2

This fax is being sent to :

From:

	

Michael Blake

	

Saga Project No.:

	

04-0112-02

Re:

	

Aquila, Inc. - South Harper Peaking Facility

Road and Bridge Driveway Permit

Attached is entrance permit signed by Terry Hedrick with Aquila .

For Apuila's records, could you please provide a formal letter stating the entrance permit has been issued?

You can address the letter to Michael Blake (Fax : 913-fi81-8475)

I appreciate your hell), and if you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to give me a call .

Sincerely,

c: Kathy Marino

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE A CLEAR OR COMPLETE COPY OF THESE PAGES, PLEASE
CALL OUR OFFICE AT: (913) 681-2881 .

OUR FAX NUMBER 1S: (913) 681-8475

16001

Saga Inc.

	

16041 FOSTER

	

PHONE 913-681-2681P. O. BOX 1000

	

STILWELL, KANSAS 66085-1000

	

FAX 913-681-8475
www.segainc_com

Name:
Company:

Robert Leeper

Cass County, MO Road and Bridge

Fax No.:
City/State :

61 s-3sas3ss

Cass County, MO

Name:
Company:

Terry-Hedrick
Aquila, Inc .

Fax No.:
City/State :

816-743-3854
Kansas City, MO



I2~ UI ; Zuu4

	

"Ll) U9 : ()l sa .k 913 Bbj 3295
72- 1-C4 ; 8 ; 10AM ;AOVILA MO CLCOTRIC

File in R& 0

WX30RldMin
C~Pip
In Ltae *1h Dilcfi

-FI"W

Addrec.5244on 5011th Harper-R̂ arl

City Cass Countp, RQ

	

domsoes

SEGA INC .

Rowl"Y

ROAD&BRIDGE
DRIVEWAY P:

Name A 'il

	

Gnu h parser Peaking Fari1i

11ialep.Rsdias
10 0 . Min

Phone

	

, ~~ /~-,

	

~= 7f3 y

Date requested

Owner Signs

Safety Issues/ Site Distance

	

. °K

Approval

	

4A --r'

	

- A,--_ Ammr. ,~1...

Date Installed

Permit Fee $25.00

WJUU2
:8187377855

	

b 1i 1

.cr3.



Water Supply Agreement



. .. . ..1 . 7 L?.

	

W_"

	

c

	

-

	

R I C

10l1012004 ~10 :26

	

8167796623

Billing Name Employer,

Addrassj~ ~ mX

Address l go!S S, 5ioukg'--fRl City^

OFFICE USE ONLY

PWSD 7 CgSSCTY

	

PAGE 05
u162soesoo p .2

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY DISIRICT #7 OF CASS COUNTY

N

	

SERVICE APPLICATION &WATER USERS AGREEMENT

DATE:

	

~,

	

~9/a 1f
Billing NameA'9~U i ~CL 5. go. ('

	

r ? ylfco-Owner_

	

600,
Service Address- 27 y0C9

	

,

	

tt~Y

	

City -

	

~~~~al tr
State	Zip

	

7 g Q 1'

	

Telephon $ L

	

3 r'l -

	

U9
Owner Sirthdate

	

/Vf&

	

Co-Owner Blrthdate _

	

A/

Malling Addroas

	

l

	

o ! S S . SMQt~ TZc~

	

.reol ,L..sas

	

, /Y1,

	

6Yo35/
'.I

	

trrs3~ 8y

	

-

	

U0 IZ_

one#g/6'537-6 94
c~

	

stetel O Zip eD /97

a A Voo

	

State Zip ~ya3y
. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . ., . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Contracto

Y N

	

Renter i Owner

Reading

Meter Reading Sequence #
z

New Service CaruradAw. oni0?4b
R.Y. 12112002rlb

Account #

Deposit -_ Ck #

Paige #

Taxable:

Meter # Reading Date

Meter Type: A B Sub-District.

Meter Loaatlon

Co-Owner Employer~M- Phone # N k,
Address City State Zip

For Emeraehcles

NearestRoietive~Vaevtwe Evt¢y Phone# $V6-'537-48R<'



10/'A/2804

	

10:26 a

	

8167796623..

	

vc u1 u,7301

	

YW`sU'/'

AGREEMENT

PWSD 7 CASSCTY

	

PAGE 06
9182502900 P.3

!n consideration of Applicant's promise to abide by all the rules and regulations of Public Water
Supply Distr°.Ct #7 of Cass County Missouri (hereinafter "District") and to pay all water bills as
they become due, District agrees to supply water to Applicant for Applicant's reasonable and
lawful use, subject to the terms and conditions of this agreement To become a water user of
the District. I hereby tender a sum of 52,200.00. The District shall charge a fee of $2,200.00 plus
and additional cost of connection. 'Standard" means a short side up to 20 feet from main, a long
side up to 90 feet from main, dean-up (if applicable), up to 2 hours District labor, MO #1
notification, up to 15 ton gravel for long side set, contractor labor and machine time, and District
materials based upon above limits . Upon cancellation prior to service installation. by the user .
costs incurred by the District will be deducted from tire total sum tendered, prior to refund .

Prior to initiation of any service to.4pplicant by District. Applicant shall deposit with
Distict thesum of amount as prescribed in Policy #500581 . To insure payment for water
supplied to Applicant. Said deposit shall not bear interest and shall be held until
Applicant requests that water service be discontinued . The deposit shall be applied to
paymentof Applicants final bill . Any funds not soused to be returned to Applicant. in
the eventthe final bill exceeds the deposit amount. Applicant will be required to pay the
District the additional amount subject to the penalty provisions of paragraph 4 of this
agreement

Upon activation of a new meterconnection, a minimum of 12 (twelve) consecutive
minimums at current rate must be made prior to honoring any request for disconnection
for any reasons, otherthan non-payment. If less than 12 (twelve) months minimums
have Been met there shallbe a trip charge at current rate added to the account to read
and lock the meter.

	

-

2.

	

Paya minimum monthly meter charge for the waterservice connection from time service
is made available by the District, and pay for additional water used at the rate set out in
the rate schedule, adopted by the Board of Directors. Any changes made in the
minimum monthly watercharge and rate schedule by the Board of Directors of the District
shall become a part of this agreement, as though fully set out herein .

The District shall read the water meters. Service bill for water used shall be rendered by
the 15"' of the month, following the month in which the water is used, and the
undersigned agrees to pay said service bill on or before the first (1n) day of each month .
or be subject to a late charge of 10% . Failure of the District to submit a service bill shall
not excuse the undersigned from hWher obligation to pay for the water used when the bill
is submitted, norshall it be an excuse not to pay the late charge, or to be disconnected
for non-payment. Failure to paya bill prior to the last Tuesday of each month shall result
in discontinuance of the service. if an account is disconnected due to non-payment, a
525.00 fee for each trip to the residence will be added to the past due bil"and the entire
amount must be paid prior to service restoration. Failure to make payment prior to 10 AM
on the last Tuesday of each month shall result In a $25.00 fee for late payment

ge+SUVice Convae"A". 07D"MM
acv. := s+zcazJinR*� . orroirmans



10/18/2004 ~10 :26 q

	

81677q6523 PWSD 7 CASSCTY
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4 .

	

Thewater service supplied by the District shall be for the sole use of the undersigned.
The undersigned agrees that he/she will not extent! or permit the extension of pipes for
the purpose of transferring water from one property to another, nor will he/she share,
resale or sub-meterwater to any other customer . Each meter service shall supply water
to only one residence or business establishment located on land within the District . If
after water service is made available the same is discontinued or disconnected for any
purpose, pursuant to the bylaws and rules and regulations of the District, reconnection
shall be upon the conditions set out by the bylaws and policies of the District.

5.

	

Theundersigned agrees there wlll be no physical connection between any private water
system and the District .

8 .

	

Representatives of the District may at any reasonable time come on the premises where
the water Is being used, for the purpose of making inspection to enforce this provision .
Violation of the provision shall bUrounds for disconnection of service.

7.

	

TheLaws of the State of Missouri, the Bylaws of the District, Rules and Regulations and
Policies set by the Board of Directors of the District as presently existing and as may be
amended from time to time, are made a part of this agreement as though fully set out
herein .

8.

	

The District reserves the right, at any time, to discontinue service to protect itself against
violations of its rules, or thelaws of the State of Missouri, as well as against fraud or the
illegal or unsafe use of water or any appliances and appurtenances used therewith.

g .

	

Applicant understands that the District is not responsible, in law or in equity, for the
construction maintenance or repair of any pipeline, or any other fixture, appurtenance or
appliance located on the applicant's property . The District's responsibility shall extend
only from Its water supply system to the water mater, which shall be located as close as
possible to the property line of the Applicant

10 .

	

The District shall not be responsible for damages, compensatory, punitive or otherwise
for loss of service to Applicant or damage to Applicant's property real or personal, as a
result of any drought, injury to the water supply system. Failure of any supplier to supply
water to the District, act of God, contamination of the water system or another such
foreseeable breaKdown in the District's supply system. Applicant further authorizes the
repair, maintenance or cleaning of the water supply system.

11 .

	

The undersigned agrees to grant an easement, when requested to do so, for water line
along public roads adjacent to the user's property.

12.

	

This agreement shall not be effective until accepted by the District.

13 .

	

The location or description of the property to be serviced by this water service connection
is set forth either the legal description of the property andlor the addressand location
thereof as assigned by the assessors office located in Cass County as recorded at the
Cass County Court House.

4%w Service CarmaMw. 07010mlb
Rev. 121 :200M1oft.v. OvO112OOab



10/18/2084 10 :26 8167796623rwDvf

14 .

	

he applicant shall be responsible for any damage to the Districts meter wells, lids,
valves, valve risers, valve lid covers, posts and dean-outs. Should any damage occur,
charges will be debited to the applicants account.

a
15 .

	

As of January 1, 1989, all materials used in the construction, expansion, modification or
improvements of a public watersystem or ousto nerwater system, shall be lead free .

15 .

	

This section shall not apply to leaded joints necessary for the repair of cast iron pipes.
Any applicant's water system constructed, expanded, modified or repaired after January
1, 1989,that Is connected to a public watersystem and later found to contain materials
that are not lead free, shall have thewater meter removed or otherwise have the service
line severed from the public water supply system when supplier or water is so ordered by
the appropriate local governmental authority or by the District

17 .

	

Applicants account is not assignable or transferable . This agreement shall be binding
upon the heirs, successors, emMom, administrators and assigns of applicant and
District.

1, the below signed Applicant, do swear, underpenalty of perjury, that the answers to all
questions on this application are true and complete to the best of my knowledge and that t
understand and agree to ail temts listed above.

re ofApplicant

ev S.

	

;C-I( .
Prnted arne

State of Missouri}
County of Cass)

ft-, 1211ZW7f116RW. C1I01r30Ma

ELECTRIC

IVIA
Signat of o-0wrer

	

Date

to
Data

-1d5D 7 CASSCTY
e162502900

PrintedNJ"

On this a-!yrSrday of

	

in the year of aza

	

before me, the undersigned a
Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared the above signed, known to be the
person who executed the within contract and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the
same for the purposes therein stated .

.p~ARY
r . 3:INY rAMM . E~IRES:- zMAY4 pp08

	

3,, CJ:

Printed Name

	

U ~

	

',9T. .RY P . ..J?..'

	

a

DM9wmm ComrxuRsr. 0701070

	

~."i�" F
�M

15S't

PAGE 90
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November 2, 2004

Aquila Networks
Mr. Terry Hedrick, Project Manager
Aquila S. Harper Peaking Facility
10700 E. 350 Highway
P.O . Box 11739
Kansas City, MO 64138
(816) 737-7854
Fax (816) 743-3854

Dear Mr. Hedrick,

Sincerely,
Benny Odom, Board Chairman

PUBLICMENSUPPLY DISTRICT #7 OF CASS COUNTY,MO

105 E . MAIN " P.O . BOX 345 # FREEMAN, MO. 64746
Phone 816-250-2300 # Fax 81B-250 "2900

.jib
.

OvComimmr~
~OnTay!

0uPmravon

FYI

PY,

We are pleased to have the opportunity to provide water from our Water District #7
system to your proposed project at 24400 S. Harper Road in Peculiar, Missouri . We
support the added water sales revenue value, which aids in controlling the escalating cost
of water for all of our customers.

Currently we have studied the need for system upgrades to meet your water usage .
Aquila's commitment to the 6" loop option to provide Aquila backup water also provides
benefit to other customers through enhanced system stability and added additional fire
hydrants to the area . Costs for these improvement upgrades would be bome by Aquila .

We support the opportunity Aquila brings to enhance and improve Water District
#7's system, residential fire protection and increase water sales revenue ; which we see
would provide improvements for all of our customers, as well as provide backup
contingency for Aquila .

We are pleased that Aquila has selected a development site in Water District #7
and will meet your water usage needs to the best of our capabilities . If you should have
any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Water District #7.

Date-L--1j-






